

No. 18-565

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITGO ASPHALT REFINING COMPANY; CITGO
PETROLEUM CORPORATION; CITGO EAST COAST OIL
CORPORATION, *Petitioners*,

v.

FRESCATI SHIPPING COMPANY, LTD.; TSAKOS
SHIPPING & TRADING, S.A.; AND UNITED STATES,
Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE AMERICAN FUELS &
PETROCHEMICAL MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION
AND INTERNATIONAL LIQUID TERMINALS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BRENDAN COLLINS
Counsel of Record
EDWARD D. GREENBERG
KRISTINE O. LITTLE
GKG LAW, P.C.
1055 THOMAS JEFFERSON STREET N.W.
SUITE 500
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007
(202) 342-5200
BCOLLINS@GKGLAW.COM

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Third Circuit’s Decision Widens the Rift between Circuits.....	8
II. The Third Circuit’s Decision Imposes Unwarranted Obligations on Charterers	12
A. Wharfinger and Charterer’s Duty to Provide A Safe Berth Should be Similarly Construed	13
B. The Third Circuit’s Rationale Runs Afoul of Well- Established Admiralty Law Policies.....	15
C. A Safe Berth Was Provided	18
D. The Third Circuit’s Decision to Construe a Safe-Berth Provision as Applicable to Navigable Waters in the General Vicinity of the Wharf Is Unfair and Invites Uncertainty	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Atkins v. Fibre Disintegrating Co.</i> , 2 F. Cas. 78 (E.D.N.Y. 1868) (No. 601), <i>aff'd</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall) 272 (1873).....	10
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	17, 18
<i>Contship Containerlines, Ltd. v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 442 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Excel Shipping Corp. v. Seatrain International S.A.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 734 (E.D.N.Y.1984)	17
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 1976 A.M.C. 355 (E.D. Pa. 1975), <i>aff'd</i> 1977 AMC 265 (3d Cir. 1976)	19
<i>Nautilus Motor Tanker Co. v. Naughton</i> , 862 F. Supp. 1260 (D.N.J. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> 85 F.3d 105 (3d Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004)	11, 18
<i>Orduna S.A. v. Zen-Hoh Grain Corp.</i> , 913 F.2d 1149 (5th Cir. 1990).....	9, 10, 11
<i>People of State of California v. S/T Norfolk</i> , 435 F. Supp 1039 (N.D. Cal. 1977).....	14
<i>Sea-Land Service, Inc. v. The Purdy Co. of Washington</i> , 1982 A.M.C. 1593 (W.D. Wash. 1981)	16

<i>Senator Linie GMBH & Co. KG v. Sunway Line, Inc.</i> , 291 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2002)	15, 16
<i>Serrano v. United States Lines Corp.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 383 (S.D.N.Y. 1965).....	17
<i>Sims v. Chesapeake & O. Ry Co.</i> , 520 F.2d 556 (6th Cir. 1975)	14
<i>Smith v. Burnett</i> , 173 U.S. 430, 433 (1899).....	13, 20
<i>Sonat Marine Inc. v. Belcher Oil Co.</i> , 629 F. Supp. 1319 (D.N.J. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> 787 F.2d 583 (3d Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>Trade Banner Line, Inc. v. Caribbean Steamship Co.</i> , 521 F.2d 229 (5th Cir. 1975).....	20
Statutes and Regulations	
Carriage of Goods by Sea Act, 46 U.S.C. § 1300 <i>et seq.</i>	15, 16, 17
The Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33 U.S.C. § 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 22
Treatises	
International Convention for the Unification of Certain Rules of Law Relating to Bills of Lading, Article 4 § 3, 120 LNTS 187, 51 Stat. 233 (Aug. 25, 1924)	15
United Nations Convention on the Carriage of Goods by Sea, Article 12, UN Doc. A/CONF.89/13 (Hamburg, 31 March 1978)	15

Other Authorities

Despoina Aspragkathou, <i>The Asbatankvoy Charterparty Clauses for the Commencement of Laytime-Interpretation under England and American Law</i> , 40 J. MAR. L. & COM. 133 (2009).....	9
Grant Gilmore & Charles L. Black, Jr., THE LAW OF ADMIRALTY (2d Ed. 1975)	11
J Bond Smith, Jr., <i>Time and Voyage Charters: Safe Port/Safe Berth</i> , 49 TUL L. REV. 878 (1975).....	11
